
.

Smt. L.M. Vas, IAS, Jt. Secretary (Budget), Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance presenting a paper on
"Savings Banks and their partners -Savings Banks and Foundations as supporters of communities
Municipalities and local authorities in the Indian Context" during 21 sI World Congress of World Savings Banks
Institute at Kuala Lumpur (Malaysia) on 21 sI September 2006.

India Participates In WSBI 21 st World Congress at Kaula Lumpur

An Indian delegation led by Smt. L.M. Vas, I.A.S., Joint Secretary (Budget), Govt. of India,

Ministry of Finance, Smt. Anuradha Prasad, Director (Budget),Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance and

Shri Ani! Bhattacharya, Head of National Savings Institute, India, as members attended the 21st

World Congress ofWSBI during 20-22 September, 2006 at Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. The objective of

the Congress was to demonstrate the cohesion and dynamism of the worldwide savings

banks/community and also to develop business cooperation. The Congress was attended by 400

delegates from all overthe world.
For the first time National Savings Institute has been elected as one of the Board members of

World Savings Banks Institute and the 1st Meeting was held on 20th September, 2006 which was

attended by Smt. L.M. Vas, Joint Secretary (Budget), Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance, as a

member. WSBI- World Congress was held during 21 st & 22nd September 2006, which was chaired

by the 2nd Finance Minister of Govt. of Malaysia Mr. Tan Sri Nor Mohammed Yak cob. During the

Congress Smt. L.M.Vas, I.A.S., Joint Secretary (Budget) presented a paper on 'Savings Banks and
Foundations as Supporters of Communities, Municipalities and local authorities ~ in Indian context"

which was highly appreciated by the delegates. The Congress has helped the delegates to

understand the various practices adopted by the Savings Banks in different countries in the field of

Social Corporate Responsibility.

$~~

NATIONAL SAVINGS INSTITUTE

http://nsiindia. gov. in .

~~m~, ~.\;It.31't. qll+-~~~1, ~~, ~ National Savings Institute, CGO Comp.lex, Seminary Hills, Nag pur



, ~ ;: An Indian delegation -(From L to R) Smt. Anuradha Prasad, Director (Budget), Ministry~f Finance,

Govt. of India, Smt. L.M. Vas, I.A:S" JOint Secretary (Budget), Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance & Shri
Anil.Bhattacharya, Head, NSI seen during the WSBI 21st World Congress at Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

NSI organizes Hindi Fortnight from 14-28 September 2006

NSI had organised Hindi fortnight at the HO office of NSI at Nag pur and its ten Regional
Centers .across the country from 14-28 September 2006. The objective of organizing the Hindi
Fortnight was to promote the use of official language in day to day working. The Hindi Fortnight
was inaugurated by Shri S.K. Mishra, General manager (Govt. Business), SBI Mumbai and Smt.
Madhumita Sarkar Deb, General Manager (Govt. Business), RBI, Nag pur presided over the
function. In his inaugural address Shri S.K. Mishra, said that Hindi is a very simple and easy
language and it is not difficult to work in Hindi. Hindi is not only spoken by large number of people
in India but also used in the foreign countries as a medium of language for communication. Shri
Ani! Bhattacharya, Head of Department, NSI in his address appealed to the employees and the
officers of NSI to achieve the Rajbhasha Target fixed by the Government. Shri S.K. Tripathi, Dy.
NSC outlined the progress made by NSI in promotion of Hindi as official language. As a part of
celebration various competitions like General knowledge, Quiz Contest and Kavi Sammelan were
organised during the fortnight. A Hindi Workshop was also organised for the staff and the officers
at the HO office on 19.9.2006. The prizes to the winners of the various competitions were awarded
at the hands of Head of Deptt. NSI ina concluding function on 28.9,2006. Shri J;P. Singh Hindi
Officer strived hard for the success of Hindi Fortnight.

.

, ,
Shri S.K. Mishra, General Manager, (Govt. Business), SBI Mumbai seen addressing the employees on

the occasion of inauguration of Hindi Fortnight organised by NSI at Head Quarter Office, Nag pur during
14-28 September 2006. Also seen (L to R) Smt. Madhumita Sarkar Deb, General Manager (Govt. Business),
RBI, Nag pur. Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Head of Department, NSI & Shri S.K. Tripathi, Dy. NSC.
\



Shri Shahid Manzoor, Hon'ble Minister of State for Finance. Govt. of U.P. awarding ~ shield to Smt.
Prema Chaudhari, Principal, Janata Girls Inte~ College, Lucknow, on the occasion of Sanchayika Day
organised by NSI, Lucknow Centeron 15th September 2006. Also seen (L to R) Shri A.K. Chauhan, Regional
Director (Sr), Shri Ajay Kant, Regional Director, NSI, Dr. Surjeet Singh, Manager, Janata Girls Inter College
and Shri Mukesh Mittal, Special Secretary (Finance) & Additional Director, NS, Govt. of U.P.

NSI celebrates Sanchayika Day throughout the country

Sanchayika Day is celebrated by NSI every year. This year also the Sanchayika Day was

celebrated on 15th September 2006 at the Head Quarters of the Regional Centers throughout the

country. The objective of celebration of Sanchayika Day was to promote the habit of thrift among

the school going children right from the childhood and to apprise them with the knowledge of

banking and accounting system as Sanchayika scheme is run by the students for the students
in the school premises. The collections made by the students under Sanchayika is deposited in

the Post Office Savings Account. The celebration of Sanchayika Day throughout the country was

well covered by the print and electronic media. A special Ad on Sanchayika Day was also released

by NSI with the help of DAVP in the newspapers in the country.

Govt. of India Issues Clarification on MIS

Many queries were raised on application of deduction of 1% deposit on premature closure
of account after expiry of three years. It has been clarified by the Ministry that one percent deduction

on MIS deposit on premature closure of account after expiry of three years from the date of opening

of account shall be made in respect of all the existing accounts as well as those accounts which

are opened on or after the date of notification NO. GSR 59 (E) dated 10th February 2006.

-~-

Shri S.K. Tripathi, Dy. NSC addressing the gathering on the occasion of 'Sanchayika Day' organised
by NSI Regional Centre at Nag pur. Also seen (L to R) Shri M.L. Gangore, Dy. Director, NSI, Shri V.B.
Waradpande, Principal, New English High School and Shri Deepak Verma, RD (Sr), NSI.



SMALL SAVINGS COLLECTIONS FROM APRIL TO JUNE 2006
(Rs. in Crore)

Sr.
No.

Gross Net Gross Net
Region -~

Upto June 2005
~-

UDtO June 2006

1 "

2

3

4"

5

6"

7

8.

9

10,

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

2419.80

13.21

518.25

7.18

88.48

1223.30

593.42

110.46

9.73

1882.06

126.70

4020.90

1253.82

577.99

379.44

1887.53

1442.49

0.23

1173.09

334.56

5065.67

23.55

40.51

27.94

7.25

692.26

28.30

2317.54

1957.95

18.13

2714.10

114.44

4026.34

489.26

5171.13

1060.09

6.77

125.67

3.48

12.54

447. 08

222.11

17.03

3.88

826.04

70.66

1695.90

404.71

196.83

134.49

830.16

648.90

'0.11

422.67

146.30

2605.19

6.25

12.09

9.52

2.42

276.57

10.08

672.64

738.35

..4.30

1177.43

46.78

1396.75

180.68

2357.16

2268.12

13.97

326.80

4.68

56.23

1071.44

471.46

94.63

47.86

1529.75

108.58

3336.47

1133.45

524.51

307.31

1694.34

1194.47

0.31

1054.25

341.88

3829.62

19.25

28.58

14.89

7.41

591.21

29.87

2079.69

1571.19

4.25

2504.02

91.77

3319.31

485.98

3655.98

797.13

7.06

-215;-77

2.26

-4.86

368.73

212.27

-12.96

20.84

420.01

57.05

1180.11

256.26

163.16

95.30

447.55

398.39

0.17

371.40

122.02

1314.64

2.23

2.86

1.72

2.86

222.66

4.91

541.98

340.72

0.98

815.96

33.36

1073.74

157.92

1586.46

Andhra Pradesh

Arunachal Pradesh
Assam .

A&N Island

Army Post Offices

Bihar

Jharkhand

Chandigarh
Daman & Diu

Delhi

Goa

Gujarat

Haryana

Himachal Pradesh

Jammu & Kashmir

Karnataka

Kerala

Lakshdweep
Madhya Pradesh

Chhattisgarh
Maharashtra

Manipur

Meghalaya
Mizoram .

Nagaland
Orissa

Pondicherry

Punjab

Rajasthan
Sikkim

Tamilnadu

Tripura
Uttar Pradesh

Uttaranchal

West Bengal

Total 40757.02 16771.61 33813.53 10789.11

Note: THE PRELIMINARY FIGURES RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, NEW DELHI

ARE SUBJECT TO RECONCILATION. THE FIGURES DO NOT INCLUDE PPF (BANK)
COLLECTIONS. SHIVRAJ (D.G.P.S.) NAG PUR


