

रा **ब सं** जनसेवा में 50 वर्षों से अधिक **NSI** Over 50 Years in Service of People

मासिक प्रकाशन

Monthly Publication

सितम्बर 2006 (अंक 161)

September 2006 (Issue 161)



Smt. L.M. Vas, IAS, Jt. Secretary (Budget), Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance presenting a paper on "Savings Banks and their partners - Savings Banks and Foundations as supporters of communities Municipalities and local authorities in the Indian Context" during 21st World Congress of World Savings Banks Institute at Kuala Lumpur (Malaysia) on 21st September 2006.

India Participates In WSBI 21st World Congress at Kaula Lumpur

An Indian delegation led by Smt. L.M. Vas, I.A.S., Joint Secretary (Budget), Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance, Smt. Anuradha Prasad, Director (Budget), Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance and Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Head of National Savings Institute, India, as members attended the 21st World Congress of WSBI during 20-22 September, 2006 at Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia. The objective of the Congress was to demonstrate the cohesion and dynamism of the worldwide savings banks/community and also to develop business cooperation. The Congress was attended by 400 delegates from all over the world.

For the first time National Savings Institute has been elected as one of the Board members of World Savings Banks Institute and the 1st Meeting was held on 20th September, 2006 which was attended by Smt. L.M. Vas, Joint Secretary (Budget), Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance, as a member. WSBI - World Congress was held during 21st & 22nd September 2006, which was chaired by the 2nd Finance Minister of Govt. of Malaysia Mr. Tan Sri Nor Mohammed Yakcob. During the Congress Smt. L.M.Vas, I.A.S., Joint Secretary (Budget) presented a paper on 'Savings Banks and Foundations as Supporters of Communities, Municipalities and local authorities - in Indian context" which was highly appreciated by the delegates. The Congress has helped the delegates to understand the various practices adopted by the Savings Banks in different countries in the field of Social Corporate Responsibility.



राष्ट्रीय बचत संस्थान NATIONAL SAVINGS INSTITUTE

http://nsiindia.gov.in.



An Indian delegation - (From L to R) Smt. Anuradha Prasad, Director (Budget), Ministry of Finance, Govt. of India, Smt. L.M. Vas, I.A.S., Joint Secretary (Budget), Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance & Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Head, NSI seen during the WSBI 21st World Congress at Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

NSI organizes Hindi Fortnight from 14-28 September 2006

NSI had organised Hindi fortnight at the HQ office of NSI at Nagpur and its ten Regional Centers across the country from 14-28 September 2006. The objective of organizing the Hindi Fortnight was to promote the use of official language in day to day working. The Hindi Fortnight was inaugurated by Shri S.K. Mishra, General manager (Govt. Business), SBI Mumbai and Smt. Madhumita Sarkar Deb, General Manager (Govt. Business), RBI, Nagpur presided over the function. In his inaugural address Shri S.K. Mishra, said that Hindi is a very simple and easy language and it is not difficult to work in Hindi. Hindi is not only spoken by large number of people in India but also used in the foreign countries as a medium of language for communication. Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Head of Department, NSI in his address appealed to the employees and the officers of NSI to achieve the Rajbhasha Target fixed by the Government. Shri S.K. Tripathi, Dy. NSC outlined the progress made by NSI in promotion of Hindi as official language. As a part of celebration various competitions like General knowledge, Quiz Contest and Kavi Sammelan were organised during the fortnight. A Hindi Workshop was also organised for the staff and the officers at the HQ office on 19.9.2006. The prizes to the winners of the various competitions were awarded at the hands of Head of Deptt. NSI in a concluding function on 28.9.2006. Shri J.P. Singh Hindi Officer strived hard for the success of Hindi Fortnight.



Shri S.K. Mishra, General Manager, (Govt. Business), SBI Mumbai seen addressing the employees on the occasion of inauguration of Hindi Fortnight, organised by NSI at Head Quarter Office, Nagpur during 14-28 September 2006. Also seen (L to R) Smt. Madhumita Sarkar Deb, General Manager (Govt. Business), RBI, Nagpur. Shri Anil Bhattacharya, Head of Department, NSI & Shri S.K. Tripathi, Dy. NSC.



Shri Shahid Manzoor, Hon'ble Minister of State for Finance. Govt. of U.P. awarding a shield to Smt. Prema Chaudhari, Principal, Janata Girls Inter College, Lucknow, on the occasion of Sanchayika Day organised by NSI, Lucknow Center on 15th September 2006. Also seen (L to R) Shri A.K. Chauhan, Regional Director (Sr), Shri Ajay Kant, Regional Director, NSI, Dr. Surjeet Singh, Manager, Janata Girls Inter College and Shri Mukesh Mittal, Special Secretary (Finance) & Additional Director, NS, Govt. of U.P.

NSI celebrates Sanchayika Day throughout the country

Sanchayika Day is celebrated by NSI every year. This year also the Sanchayika Day was celebrated on 15th September 2006 at the Head Quarters of the Regional Centers throughout the country. The objective of celebration of Sanchayika Day was to promote the habit of thrift among the school going children right from the childhood and to apprise them with the knowledge of banking and accounting system as Sanchayika scheme is run by the students for the students in the school premises. The collections made by the students under Sanchayika is deposited in the Post Office Savings Account. The celebration of Sanchayika Day throughout the country was well covered by the print and electronic media. A special Ad on Sanchayika Day was also released by NSI with the help of DAVP in the newspapers in the country.

Govt. of India Issues Clarification on MIS

Many queries were raised on application of deduction of 1% deposit on premature closure of account after expiry of three years. It has been clarified by the Ministry that one percent deduction on MIS deposit on premature closure of account after expiry of three years from the date of opening of account shall be made in respect of all the existing accounts as well as those accounts which are opened on or after the date of notification NO. GSR 59 (E) dated 10th February 2006.



Shri S.K. Tripathi, Dy. NSC addressing the gathering on the occasion of 'Sanchayika Day' organised by NSI Regional Centre at Nagpur. Also seen (L to R) Shri M.L. Gangore, Dy. Director, NSI, Shri V.B. Waradpande, Principal, New English High School and Shri Deepak Verma, RD (Sr), NSI.

SMALL SAVINGS COLLECTIONS FROM APRIL TO JUNE 2006

(Rs. in Crore)

Sr.	Pagion	Gross	Net	Gross	Net
No.	Region	Upto June 2005		Upto June 2006	
1.	Andhra Pradesh	2419.80	1060.09	2268.12	797.13
2.	Arunachal Pradesh	13.21	6.77	13.97	7.06
3.	Assam	518.25	125.67	326.80	-215:77
4.	A&N Island	7.18	3.48	4.68	2.26
5.	Army Post Offices	88.48	12.54	56.23	-4.86
6.	Bihar	1223.30	447.08	1071.44	368.73
7.	Jharkhand	593.42	222.11	471.46	212.27
8.	Chandigarh	110.46	17.03	94.63	-12.96
9.	Daman & Diu	9.73	3.88	47.86	20.84
10.	Delhi	1882.06	826.04	1529.75	420.01
11.	Goa	126.70	70.66	108.58	57.05
12.	Gujarat	4020.90	1695.90	3336.47	1180.11
13.	Haryana	1253.82	404.71	1133.45	256.26
14.	Himachal Pradesh	577.99	196.83	524.51	163.16
15.	Jammu & Kashmir	379.44	134.49	307.31	95.30
16.	Karnataka	1887.53	830.16	1694.34	447.55
17.	Kerala	1442.49	648.90	1194.47	398.39
18.	Lakshdweep	0.23	0.11	0.31	0.17
19.	Madhya Pradesh	1173.09	422.67	1054.25	371.40
20.	Chhattisgarh	334.56	146.30	341.88	122.02
21.	Maharashtra	5065.67	2605.19	3829.62	1314.64
22.	Manipur	23.55	6.25	19.25	2.23
23.	Meghalaya	40.51	12.09	28.58	2.86
24.	Mizoram	27.94	9.52	14.89	1.72
25.	Nagaland	7.25	2.42	7.41	2.86
26.	Orissa	692.26	276.57	591.21	222.66
27.	Pondicherry	28.30	10.08	29.87	4.91
28.	Punjab	2317.54	672.64	2079.69	541.98
29.	Rajasthan	1957.95	738.35	1571.19	340.72
30.	Sikkim	18.13	4.30	4.25	0.98
31.	Tamilnadu	2714.10	1177.43	2504.02	815.96
32.	Tripura	114.44	46.78	91.77	33.36
33.	Uttar Pradesh	4026.34	1396.75	3319.31	1073.74
34.	Uttaranchal	489.26	180.68	485.98	157.92
35.	West Bengal	5171.13	2357.16	3655.98	1586.46
	Total	40757.02	16771.61	33813.53	10789.11

Note: THE PRELIMINARY FIGURES RECEIVED FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF POSTS, NEW DELHI ARE SUBJECT TO RECONCILATION. THE FIGURES DO NOT INCLUDE PPF (BANK) COLLECTIONS.

SHIVRAJ (D.G.P.S.) NAGPUR